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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALES TO YINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR

10 DaAYS. :
In the Matter of D1501p11nary )
Proceedings against 4
ANTHON DLGIRCLAMO ) : ' :
T/a ARGONNE WINE & LIQUOR STORE TN
121126 So: Warrer Sireet o ) CORCLUSIONS
Trenton 9, N. J., . )

Holder of Plenary RKetail Consump- |

tion License C-222, i1ssued by the )

Board of Commissioners of the

Clty of Trenton. )

John M. Davis, Jr., 1SG. , Attorney for Defendant-licersee.
EBdward F. Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Division of Alcocholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant plerded not guilty to charges alleging that he sold,
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors’and permitted
the consumption of alcoholic bover1ges by the minors, in violation of
R. S, 83:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

The minors megtlonca in the cherges were each elghteen yvears of
age at the time of the violation ch@fged herein. It appears from the
evidence that, accompanied by two other coldiers, ome of whom was
also a minor, they entered defendant'!s premises at about 10:30 p.m.
on Wednesday, November 3, 1948; that one of the minors mentioned in
the charges purchesed two glasses of beer at the bar and brought the
glasses of beer to a booth where the porty was seated and that the.
adult soldier also ourchaaed & glass of beer at the bar. The testl-
mony of the four servicemen is in agreement thot the two minors in
question and adult companion each consumed & glass of beer. William
J. —----, the other minor, testified that, although he did not have

» anything to drink, he did, however, observe each of his three com- .
panions drinking a glass of beer. '

Sergeant Willismson, & member of the Military Police, testified
that he apprehended the four servicernen as they were lewv1ng the
premises operated by defendent in order to ascertain whether or not
they had proper passes.

Defendant testifled that he was not on duty on the evening of
November &, 1948. Four persons employed by defendant testified that
they were present at the time but they observed only three soldiers
on the licensed premises. The witnesses further testified that the
soldiers had sandwiches (vhica is admitted by the soldiers) but did
not have anything to drink while on defendent's licensed premises.
George Nemeth, the bartender on duty during the evening, testified
thet he did not sell or serve any beer to soldiers. He did say, how-
ever, that he remembered seeing three soldiers but that he did not
"pay any attention to them". In contrast to the positive evidence of
the soldiers, the testimony of defendent's employees was, in many
respects, uncertain and unconvincing.

I am satisfied, after consideration of 2ll the evidence presented
in this Caub, that each of the two minors mentioned in the charges -
was served with end permitted to consume a glass of beer on defend-
ant's premises., I find defendent guilty of the charges preferred
herein,
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Defendant has no previous adjudicsted record. :In view of thet
fact oné in the gbsence of aggrovoting circumstances in the instont
[er R ()

case, I shall suspend the license for e period of ten deys.
Cf. Re Wodrowski, Bulletin 582, Item L. .

Accordingly, it is, on this 2fnd doy of march, 1949

. ORDERED that Plens ry Retell Consumption License C-22 1ssued by
the Board of Commissioners of_ tle City of Trenton to Antnony
DiGirolamo, t/a Argonne Wine & Liquor St tore, for prehLSpS 181-125 S0.
Warren Strcet, Trcnton be nnd the same .is hereby suspenoea for & -
period of ten (10) days, conmenclng at 2:90 =a.m. a“rch ? , 1849, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. April 8, )4w : SRR

N

ERWIN B, HOCK
DlrchOP,‘

2. WHOLESALE LICENSEE - REFUSAL OF. REC”iFIER ﬁhb DISTPI UTOE,TQZSELL;A
NATTONALLY ADVERTISED ERAND OF LIGUOR TO WEOLESALER FOUND TO BE .
NEITHER DISCRIMINATORY HOR ARBITRARY UNDEE CTQCUESTANCES:OF CASE. -
PETITION FOR ORDER UNDEP PLROVISIONS OF R.. S, 7”‘1 -95.& DENIED.

In the Matter. of o Petition by ),;» ~ ;. - C

Bol erts Bevpr*geﬁ, Inc., )

441 Ezst Jersey Street,

Elizabeth, New Imrsvu, )
)
)

ursuant to the Prqv1s¢unw of
E-Ss L/Uol UO:-L L’/O ka_}o c/J:.L*%}Zi).B
inclusive (P.L. 1542, c. 264). -

— e e — e m o o LA e )

Samuel J. sarantz, ESL.,iAttOFﬂey for Pstitioner, ‘
Stanley S. Casden, Es5¢., Attorney for Scliznley D?btrnhutorsﬁ Inc.

bY THE DIRECTOR:

Petitioner 1s = duly licensed waolesaler of clcoholic DGV“P“@GS
in the Stote of New Jersey. Schenley I ““'tributora, Tnc.is a recti-
fier and distributor of = neétionolly advertised brand of licuor
xnown ags "Schenley Reserve., Some of the testimony . hérein r‘”““s' b
to "Schenley Bleck Label® but, for the nurposes of this decision,
1t hes be admitted that "Scruu*cy ‘Black Lebel" is tine same product
as "uknnnlay Reservel,

The petition hersin recites th2t on November 26, 1348,
petitioner sent a purchase ordser by registered moil to Schenley

Distributors, Inc., which arcc‘ clled for:
425 cases Hths Schenley Reser vp Found Bottles
75 1 pts. oo i Coon "
50 " B5ths . L " Deconter bottles,

N

accomprnied by o certified checx of »netitioner to the order of
Schenley Distributors, Inc., in the sun of wl” 000,00. The petition
further recite 5 that on Decewbder &, 1248, ine Cprtlllcd CiECh Was
returned with a letter which W&S’t&ﬂbwmouﬂt to o refusal to sell

the aforesaid mprctunulsb to petitioner. Thne aforesald facts are

not disputed. 4 _ N

Pursuant to the stetute (P,;.-134L, c. &64), )‘t¢t;OﬂFT demsnded
a hearing upon its petition to detérmine whether such refusal to
sell wes arbitrary or not. Piesum bly, =2lthough not specifically
re@uesi ad, pOtltloan see.:s thie entry of an order pursuent to
R.S. o8:1-96.4. :
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At thée heering the tho“ney Lor S hgnlfy Distributors, Inc.
contended (1) that P.L. 1942, c. 264, is ano1%t1tutlonu+, (2) that
no relief could be ﬁftOfaed peti ﬁlbncﬁ be;auue the Stete Commissioner
(now Director) of Alcoholic Bevarage Control had not adopted rules
and regulations pursuant to R. S. 33:1-9&.5; and (3) thet the
,rafusML to sell was not arbitrsry. o ST

As to (1): I have no jurisdiction to pass upon the con~ ‘
stitutionality of the act in question., I must presume that the Act
is constitutional uniess a court of competent juris dlotlon rules
otherwlise. I

Point (2) is without werit. R.S, 85:1-95.5 Drovides:

"The State POJMWQDIOPPT of A? coliclic Revarage. Control Sh(ll
adopt and promulgate such rules ”ug regulations ggs may -be
‘necesgary to ccrry cut ana insure compliance with the
9rov151ons of this act. gunuaracorlng aded)

No rules or regulqtions have beea adonth =d or nromulg tud puruu nt
Lo the quoted provision, but adoption end promulgation of rules and
wegulqtlons are not prerequisites of relief under P.L. 1942, c. 264.

The question for,dete“mLEz ion is whether or not the refusal
to sell was arbiltrary. : ‘ S

R. S. 33:1-93.1 »nrovides:

"There shall be no discrimination in the sele of alcoholic
liguors by distillers, impO"“ s, ang rectifiers of nation-
ally advertised brands of alcohollc licucrs to duly llcnnsed
wnolesclers of alcohnolic liquors in th¢svsta+e."'

R.S, 53:1-~ m5,2 NI ov1des~
"in the event any distiller, imporiter, or rectifier shall refuse
to sell to eny individual wnulesw;rr ary amount of alcoholic
liquor or comply with the provisioms of this act {sections |
35:1-93.1 to 55:1-9%.5), then the wholesaler shall petition the
Commissioner of Alcoholic peverage Contrel setting forth the
facts and demending a hearing therson to determine whether such
refusal to sell is erbitrary or not.nm. ' '

R.S. 86:1-93.8 provides:

"It the Commlssioner of !lcoholic'ﬁvv¢1'ge Control is satisfied
with the ~0L¢1ty of the wholiesaler to pay for such merchandise
as ordered, shall order tihe dilistiller, importer, or rectifier
to complete .ald sale of slcoholic liguor to the Wholesalerr"

The petitioner scems to contend thet it has established
discrimination wmerely by showing its ability to pey for the
merciandlse ordered. "Discrimin«tion” 1is uviined in Websterts
cht:unﬂry (NLW Internstional, Seconu Edition, Un@bridggd) as WAct
of discrimination or state of being discriminated ... A distinction,
as in treatment; esp. an unfair or injurious alstlnction," If the
Legislature had intended to use the word "discrimination® in the
narrow sense contended by oetitioner, then it would have-been
unnecessary to provide for a hecring "to determine whathsr such
refusal to sell is arbitrary or not! as srovided for in R.S. 33:1-53.2..-
"Legal discrimination® is defined in numerous ceses. Thus, in
Amodio v, DCurd of Commigsioners, 135 N,J.L. 220, at p. 226, the
Court seays ' -

ﬂThe inquiry is wnether there 1s discriminstion agazinst anyone -
within the prescribed limits of tie regulation. Special
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burdens. are often necesseary for general benefits; and if

the restrictions operate alike upon all persons and property
under the same circumstances and conditions- there is no Jjust
ground of complaint.”

Tn Board of Trade v. U.S., 514 U.S. bd4, at p. 546, the
Court says: - . , o “
"Whether a preference or advantage or discrimination is undue
or unreasonable or unjust L° one of -those questions of fact
that have been confided oy Congress to the Judgﬂﬂnu and .
ulscrctlon of the commission ##&¢ 0 ~

See also the following cases: Wagman v. Trenton, 102 H.J.L.
4923 Spiro v. Union City, 130 N.J.L. 1i; (aff'd 180 N.J.L. 4%6), ‘
- Starkey v, Atlantic City, 192 N.J.L. 27; Pacikard Bamberger v. - . '
Board of Pharmacy, 134 N.J.L. 38l (a ff’d 185 N.J.L. 282); Whitfield v.
Ohio, 297 U.S. 451; Louisville Gas & Blec. Co. v. Coleman, 277 U. S.
S2; Carmichael v. Gulf States PdDLT Corp., s01L U.S. 4Ub; ioch v,
River Port Pilot Commission, &80 .U.S. 9528. S '

. The evidence herein shows that petitioner sold thirty cases of
Schienley Reserve in 1242, and three nhundred nine cases of Schenley
Reserve in 1843. It has not sold any of said products for more than
five years last past. The President of DO“lef's Beverages, Inc.
testified that the item was "a dead dog in 1843. It was a dead item.
You couldn't give it away. In 1941, 1942 and 1943 it was very hard
to sell." He admits that his Compan ig selling Carstairs whiskey,
which he alleges 1s not an item competitory with. Scheniey Reserve
because 1t is cheaper; and also Philladelphia whiskey which sells at
the same price as Schenley Reserve and concerning which he says "we
get all we want." Leo Sesselman, the Managef'of~Boller's Beverages,
Inc., ‘admitted that Schenley had offered to sell to his Company for
distribution in New Jersey "Gibson XXXX Blended Whiskeyw, a nationally
advertised product, and "Melrose Rare Blended Whiskeyu, He testified
that the Gibson line had been refused and that’ the Melrose line was
belng considered. ' ‘ L

The Dlstrlct Manager of Schenley Dl@trloutor " Inc. testified
that in 1848 and 1943 twenty-three distributors. were selling Schenley
products in New Jersey; that at the present time the number of these
distributors has been reduced to ten; that most of these distributors
sell on a State-wide basis whereas Boller distributes only within a
tn-"ty-lee radius of Elizabeth, and that six or seven of the dis-
tributors who now nandle bohcnley products distribute in the same area
of the State in which Boller distributes. Newton XKook, Assistant’
Sales Director of the Schenley companies, testified "We are today
over-distributed and, tne_ﬂore men you put out the less it is per man.®

Apps rentlj Sclhie nley Rus rVu did not noLd Lﬂ l 743 1ts present
high position in the New Jersey market, which has been built up by
Schenley advertising and by the efforts of tne wholesalers who are
now distributing the product. The petitioner, which has not sold
Schenley Reserve for:at least five years, cennot, in my opinilon,
claim thet there.is any unjust discrimination egainst 1t because
Schenley Distributors; Inc. refuses to.sell to it this particuler
item. Under all the circumstences. I conclude that the refussl to
sell was not arbitrary. The pstition, so far as it relates to the
entry of any. further order 15, thewc?oru, denicd. :

ERWIN B. HOCK,
" Director,

Dated: uarch 22, lids.
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"DISCIPLINARY PR mﬂDINGS -~ CHARGE. THAT LICENSEE HINDERED

S
INVESTIGATION, Dl ST SFP SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .
DURING PROHIBITED HOU S IW VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULALION -
A LRIOn RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAY
In the M tter of D¢501plln~13 ')
Proccealngs against )
THF PhOGRESQTVE DEM“CLATIC CLUB :
OF THE 8th WARD, CAMDEN, ) ~ CONCLUSIONS
lOOd Ferry Avenue, . ‘ o
Camden, New Jersey, - ) ~AND
Holder of Club License CB-4, issued ) _ORDER

by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Clty of
Camden.

Frank i. Lario, Esq., Attorney for De fqua 1t-Licensee.
Edward F. Pmbrose, BEsd., App;arlng for Division of Alcoholic

BLVbTGge Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

sold,

Defendant pleaded not guilty to charges alleging thet it (1)
served and delivered, and suffered and permitted the sale,

5ﬁrv1c~,und delivery of alCOﬂO ic beverages on its licensed premises
on Sunday after 2 a.m., in violation of a local ordinence of the-
City .of Cemden pPOthlthg any such activity; and (2) hindered an-
1nvcst10atlon by investigators . of tu“ Department of Alcoholic
Bkaraée Control, in violation of R.S. Sc:l &5,

1948,

An ABC agent estlllbd that at 1:55 2.m. on Sungay October 10,
‘e and another .agent stationed themselves opp051ue defendant's

preiises and zept tnb outside of the premises under observation
until “oout Z:25 a.il. HﬂVlﬂg observed about elghteen p=ople enter the

front

door of defendant'!s premises beltween 2:05 a.m. and 2:25 a.m.,

the - agents summoned two' local police officers, who arrived about-

2:45 a.m. This agent testified thet, as he and one of the police

officers went up the stoop which led to the front door, a person

who was on the stoop pulled the door, which had been open, and thus
‘caused the door to close. Thereupon the-agent rang the bell and
Fsomeone came to the front door, pulled baCﬁ the shade and I told
them that the ABC was the re, to open the door." The door was not
opened . from the inside, and the agent continued to ring the bell.

A police officer tlien announced that the police were there and that,

- if the door was not -opened, he would "breax it in". The agent further
‘testified that, after a lapse of three or four minutes, the door was
openad and he and the police officer entered the nremises. The
premises were then in total dersness. The agent testified. that, after
the lights had been . put on, he observed ten or twelve peopls in the
front room, which is described as s service room, and a number of
people in a rear room, which is described as the barroom., The agent
further testified that in the barroom "there were about eighteen
bottles, pertially filled with beer. Somz were partially filled and
others were completely filled with the caps removed. These beverages

“were lce cold. AndG there were approximately twelve mixed drinks on
“the bar, And they wegre also ice cold. *¥% There were some other
bottles wnder the tables and around the prea aises. Thoere was one, I
recall onz quart bottle with 2 cap ramoved, full, right under tnf
teble in the barroom. That was ice cold - one quart bottle of beer.¥k¥
Therce were some empby bottles on the bar, .some e¢npty glasses on the

bar, :

and there werc some glasses on the bar pertially fillsd with beer d

The aforesald testimony is substantially corroborated by‘the

other agent, and the two local police officers who. entered defendant's
premises. Concerning the condition of the beer glasses, Sergeant Keefe

-~
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of the Camden Police.Department, testified: that "some had beer in

them. There was froth on tqem, %indrof white. They looked &s 1f they
had Just bcan filled.n" o : i ’

The vice-president of defendant Ofg anathﬂ testllled that he
was tending bar on the morning of October 10, 1948, and that he did
not serve or sell any alcoholic bevereges qft:r tnc Df*Sldent of the
organization told him that it was then 2 a.m. There was no clock in
the licensed pre emises, and the vice-president.did not havée a watch.
Despite the evidence of the presideént ond.the vice-president that
no alcoholic beveriges wers sold, served or delivered after 2 a.m.,.
and that the vice-president wss mbrcly cleaning up when the sgents
entered, I am satisfied from 11 the circumnstences of the case that
alcoholic bevercges were soid, served cnd delivered “fbrf 2 a.m.
Hence I find defendant guilty es to charge (1). '

As to charge (2): There is no evidence thzt the nerson who
closed the door, or that tine other person who pulled bacx the shade
when the agent first identified himself, were officers or agents of
defendant club. Nelthsr 1s there any probative evidence as to when
the lights were put out or by whom or for what purpose The oo
pf@Sldbnt of the club testified that he heard. bq oell ringing but

did not go to the door until he heard soweone knocking, whereupon '
-he opened the door and the agent and policemen entered. He further
testified that "Oftentimes 1f it is after hours, if the buzzer is
pushed-we ignore it. If it continues, we go and find out what is. the
matter with the person." Uunder all the 01ruumst(nceu, ‘I conclude
that the evidence 1s not sufficient to establish the licenseels gullt
as.to the second§chwrge. This charge is, tﬁ;chore, dismissed.

The minimum'suspension for a first v1olﬁtlon :rlolng from the
sale of alcoholic beversges during prohibited hours is fifteen days.
However, defendant!s license was nreviously suspended for twenty days,
effective September 10, 1347, after it had pleaded non vult to a
chzrge of selling alcohwlic beversges during prohibited hours and’
“serving beveruges to a woman directly over a bar See Bulletin 770;
Item 7. In addition, defe cndant's license was can collbd in 1944, ‘
after = finding of guilty to charges of- fclglflcﬁtlop of dits.
applica t¢on, See Bulletin 672 Ttem 3.

Under all tnw 01roumstﬁnceg, I shall suspend owfoﬂd nt- ’
~license for 2 v rloa of thirty- f:l.vv adys.

. 'LO

Accordingly, it is,'on thls 22nd-day of Mareh, 1545, = ‘
ORDERED that Club cense CB«-ﬂ issued; by the “unicipﬂl ,oord

of Alcoholic Beverage Consrol of Eﬂb City of Camden to Tuc Pro-
gressive Democratic Club of the 8th Vﬂra, Czmden, for premises 1009

Ferry Avenue, Camden, be and the sane 1g hereby suspe qued for '
thirty-five (65) days, comiencing at 2:00 acm., uurbn 3 1249, and
tbl‘ﬂllnf.t_l.ﬂg nt OO . (\.o.ho 5 .LvII B’ L), lg‘:-}:;'; © . .
ERWIN B. HOCK
s Director. -
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING LEWDNESS AND
- IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (FOUL AND OBSCENE LANGUAGE) -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO INTOXICATED PERSON -
LICENSEE, WHILE INTOXICATED, WORKING AS BARTENDER - .
PERMITTING BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED AS A VUISANCE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED ﬁOR 80 DAYS. -

In the Metter of Disciplinary ' )
PPOCC¢QlﬂgS against o

A

STEPHAEN BI TJ.MAN, :
3l Hensler Street, ) - CONCLUSIONS

Newark 5, New Jersey, S ‘

. ‘ - ) . AND . -

Holdsr of Plenery Reteil Consumption ' Lo
License (C-124, issued by the Municipal) ..+~ ORDER
Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control of . . :
the C;ty of Newark.

Cherles Handler, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
‘BEdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appe&rlng for Division of Alcoholic
, Bevarage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant pleaded not guilty to charges as followf«

"l. On December 3, 1948, you ullOWLQ, OLfMlttod and
suffered lewdress and 1mmoral activities in and upon .your
licensed premises, viz., foul and obscene lunguwge, in
v1olutlon of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20

2. On December 3, 1948, you sold, served and -
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service
end delivery of alcoholic beveregess to James Byron, a
person who was actually or apparently intoxicated, and
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of
alcoholic beveraEes by such person upon the licensed
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

"$. On December 3, 1848, you qllowed pcrmwtted and
suffered yourself to work in bhb capacity of bartender on
. the licensed premises while actuslly or apparently intox-
icated; 1in violation of Rule 24 of State Regulations No. 20.

"4, On December &, 1948 and divers days prior thereto,
you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed place of
business to be conducted in such menner as to become a
nuilsance, in that you allowed, permitted and suffered all
of the foregoing violationg to occur repeatedly, and
habitually conducted your licensed place of business in
a manner offensive to common decency and public morals;
in violation of Rule 5 of C’tate»Remlqtioms No. 20.%

Thﬂ aescrlptlon of the activities at defendant's licensed
premises on December 3, 1v48, as given by two. agents of the
Division of Alcoholic bcvermde Control, shows that sordid and :
shameful vulgarity was peLmLLtea on defendant's licensed premises. .
The licensee-defendant was drunk and working (?) on the licensed .
premises as bartender. He served a customer who was 1am1Lbedly
in an advanced stage of intoxication. The language wes foul and
obscene. A -large part of the language was used by defendant
himself. ' ' -
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The only defense 1s the categorical denial of the -defendant.
I don't believe him. His other witnesses odd nothing. to. his story,
on= obviously menufactured out of-whole cloth, I find defendant
guilty as charﬂed o e

There can be no doubt, considering that on Juns 1, 1948
defendantls license was suspended for forty aayq on a plea of
non vult to charges ecxactly the sanmc as those herein (Bullﬂtln 806,
Ttew 6 5 that the licensed premises are comducted in such a way
as to bu a nuisence. :

,In’thr Stutﬁd situation, completz deprivation of the |
defendant's license privileges mlght well e In order. If it
were not that the defendant has had a license since 1934 and no
adjudicated record other than that refsrred to above, I would
revoke the license outright. ' ’ -

A consideration of all the tt‘ncrhi circumstances .leads
to the imposition of an L;anty (80) day pwnaLty,

Accordlngly' 1t is, on this 23rd da ;of M“rch lu4°

OPDEhED that Plcncr Retail Consumotjon LlC nsp C 124, .
issued by the Municipal Bomrd of Alcoholic’ Bwvvrbge Control of
the Clty of Newark to Stephen Blunmon, &l Hensler Street, Newark,
o@ Jna the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of ¢ig hty (80)

ays, comnencing at 2:00 c.m., March 20, laéu, and termlnutlng
at 2:00 b.m., June 18, 1949. : S

" ~ - ERWIN-B. HOCK 5
o DlrLCtOf.

5.  DISCIPLINARY PnOCEbDINGS - ILLICIT: LI(UOR - PIOh RECOnD WHILE
BUSINESS CONDUCTED BY ONE OF TWO PARTNERS NOW OPEEA ING THE
BUSINESS -LIC NSE SUDPPNDED FOR 20 DAYS,~LESS o EOR PLEA.

In the Mﬁtt“T of D1sc1911Qﬂry
Proceedings ageinst -

MILTON REINERT & NLLLIAJ H. MULLICA, S
' CONCLUSTONS .

8Z Griffith Street,
Salem, New Jersey,

' o ' S AND. -
Holders of Plenary Retzil Consumnption R e
License C-6, LSSULd by the Common ' ORDER . -
Council of the City of S&lvﬂ. i ‘ L o

Milton Rblncrt and W11l13m H. Nullicd, Defendant— licbnéees, Pro Se
William F.- WOOd Esc,, App:“rlng for blVlSlOn of Alcoholic bevgreoe
o Do Contfol

BY THE DIRECTOR: =~ S

Defendants have plcadﬁd non vult to a cherge alleging that.
they possessed 1llicit leOuOllL beverages, namely, one 4/5 quart
bottle lzbeled M"Seagramls Seven Crown blended Whiskey" and one 4/5
quart bottle labeled "Sir Jonn Schenley Blended Whisxey', the -
contents of which wers not genuine as lebeled, in violation of
R.S. 55:1-50; » K o

On December 30, 1&48 ‘Storekeeper Gaugers thplOY“d by the -
Alcohol Tax Unit, Interncl ’ﬂvgnuv Service, Treasury Departument,
exemined fifty—two bottles of tlconollc beversgss on Q?fbnduﬁts?
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premises. ASs a result thereof they seized the two bottles mentioned
in the cherge when it appeared from 'their preliminary tests that

the conténts thereof did not have the cr: racteristics of whiskey.
Subsequent analysis by a Federal chemist disclosed that the contents
of both bottles which hﬂd been found in & cupboard under. the Dﬂr,
did not conform with the cescrlptlon on the labels.

Defendants allege in mitigation thet an employee ‘ha .4 poured

the contents of a fancy jug containinb li¢ueurs into the two -
- seized bottles W1Lﬂ the intention of ﬂﬂvTQQ an "eLCCtTLC jugn
-made out of tie fancy contalher and with the further intention

of texing the seized bottlss nome for her own use. Defendants :
further allege that the seized botitles were not. displayed for sale.
Even assuming that the delenqnnts? allegations are true, neverthe-
less, licensees are responsible for any "refills" found in their
otOCA of liguor.

Defendant Milton Reinert has a prior record. In March 1240
his license was suspended for three deys for selling slcoholic
beverages during prohiblted nours. In April 1945 his license
was. suspended for twenty days for selling to minors and suppressing
material facts in his application for license. .In November 1944
his licénse was. suspended for one day because of a mislabeled :
beer tap. Defendant William H. Mullica became a partner of Milton
Reinert on March 22, 1u948. All of the sbove suspensions were
lmposed by bﬂc local issuing =zuthority. '

A ConQ1d@r1nb all the L?Cts of this case, I shell suspend
defendants' license for twenty days, less five days for the
plea, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. - :

: Accordlngly, it 13, on this 2ord day. of Marcn- 1249,

ORDERED that Ple nery Retail: LUﬂSdetlom License C-6,.
issued by the Common Council of the City of Sslem to Milton
Relnert and Willism H. Mullica, for premises 69 Griffith Street,
Sdlem, be and the same is h”f@bj suspended for fifteen (15) dajsj
comnencing at 12:01 a.m., March 30, wdéﬁ anG terminsting at.
12:01 a.m., April 14, 1949, ' ' '

o : : - ERWIN B. HOCK,
T : - Director.

6. RETAIL CONSUY PTION 1ICE NSEE 8 - EGG NOG - BASTER DI SPENOA TOM,
March 28, 1849

Josepn Stern, Inv«stl ator

Departmwnt of Revenue and Finance

Atlantic City, N.J.
De

w

R

Q

irs
I have your 1 tter of narch 26th,

Traditionally, each year during the Baster season we nave per-—
mitted consumption licensees to serve egg nog for a limited pgrlod of
time. I am glud to note that no abuse has developed from this privi-
“lege. Hence, the same pr1v1lsg WLll be permitted this year, beginnng
Thursday, Aprll 14, 1949, and ending Monday, April 18, 1849, at mldf

gh on the umderstaadlng that this 011V1Tege will be usmd reasonahly
ana Wltn moa@ratlon.
AVery_truly yours,
ERWIN B. HOCK,
- Director.



'PACE 10 | ' " BULLETIN 838

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS = COEBETT v. NEWARK AND EURSCHNER.

Jean Corb tt, ) '
Appellant, ‘ A -
v ' : ). ‘On Appeal
Municipal Board of Alcoholic _
Beverage Control of the City ) CONCLUSIONS and ORDER
- of Newark, and Katie and Harry S .
{urschner, ‘ ) '

Respondents.

Jemes L, Handford, Bsg., Attorney for.Appellant. o

Thomas L. Parsonnet, Esq., by Gzorge B. Astley, Esq., Attorney for
Respondent Mun1©1bql Board. o :

Harolcd Simsndl, Esg., by Sidney Simesndl, ESL., Attorney for
Respondents Latie anc Harry Aurscnner ‘

Y

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This i1s an appeal from the action of the rcsgondent junicipal
Boerd in granting to respondents Ketie end Harry urschner a place-
to-place tra ngfer of their license frow 187 to 189 ooutk Orang@
Avenue, Newark

At the time of the hearing the appellant was confined to a
hospitel and her attorney recuested that he be permitted to produce
her as a witness at a future date. It was agreed by the attorneys
of the parties herein that the case »nroceed subject to be :
continued until Janusry. 6, 1949, so that the zppellant night heove
an opportunity to testify. The attorney for tne appellant advised,

 however, by letter dated December &1, 1u48, that appellant would in .
all probability be confinsd to the hospital for an indefinite

period of time and he suggested that "the heuring be closedW:

('L

O‘Q

It was stinulated and sgreed by. the attorneys hsrein that
€ brcﬂccr¢pt of the LLSulqony given oy two ougcctors before the
spondent issuing authority be used as evidence in the witnin
ppeal. One of the objectors, who purchesed.the building «nown as
7 South Orcnge Avenue sbout ten monthe bafore the application for
trznsfer was made, testified that he hod no personal inowledge of
any improper acts allegedly commnitted in or zbout the licensed
premises, The other ObJLCbOf, one Octovio Massino, e janitor at 187
south Orange Avenue, btestificd that, although he never visited
respondent licensees! tav vern, he did observe on occaslon persons
playing "dice®" gomes and bresking bottles outside the nfcmioek,
people Congregntiﬂg on the sidewalk in front of the premises, and
failure on the pzrt of respondent licensees to mainteln the outside
of the premises 1mMﬁdlately adjzcent thareto in & clean and whole-
some monner. He slso tcsthlcu thet he saw women tax<n by wmen to
the celler which is not pert of Lﬁb liconsed premises.

- Three witnesses, produced by respondent licesnsees at tne
hearing herein, testified that thoy have lived close to the licensed
premises for tie past seven or more ye:rs and that, in so far as
they could obsvrve, the respondent licensees!? place of business was
operated in a res gctable and de ept (EImer .

Herry ¥urs chner, one of the respondent licenSﬁeg, and nis son
Leo RTurschner, who is employéd on the licensed premises, testified
thet they have at all times cndeavored- to opsrate the liguor '
gstablishment in such a manner as to cause no rcnnoyance to the
nelghbors. The respondent licensees conducted*business at 187 South
Orange Avenue for nine yssrs, and no provious complsints were sver
made aga inst them.
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The testimony of Octavio Messino refers solely to conditions
which he observed -on the outside of the licensed premises. It
would appear that conditions such asg those complained of may be
effectively dealt with by local nolice me«sures. See Sglmanowlitz
v. Hightstown, Bulletin 807, Item 2.

My function in appeals of this type is not to substitute my
personal opinion for that of the -munieipal issuing authority but,
rather, to determins whether reasonable cause exists for its opinion
and, where reasonable cause exists, to effirm. See Rafalowssi v.
Trenton, Bulletin 155, Item 8; Curry v. ¥argate City, Bulletin 460,
Item 9; Ashton V. nOpewell ut l., Bull@tln 782, Item 11.

On the re seord before mc, I cdrnot llﬂd thﬂt the action of the
respondent Board, in approving the application for transfer to the
premises in question, was arbitrery or an unresasonable abuse of
discretion warranting a reversal. See Koos v. Ocean Township,
Bulletin 810, Iten 4. ‘ '

The action of the rﬂSpondent board in transferrlng the plenary
 retoil consumption license from 187 to 182 South Orange Avenue,
Newars, 1s hereby affirmed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 22rd day of March, 1949,

ORDEKRED that the app&al h~r~1n be and the same is hzreby
dismissed.

ERWIN B. HOCK,
Director.

8. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ MILCHMAN v, NEWARK.

Helen Milchman, )
’ Appellant,
V. ) On Anpeal
Municipel Board of Alcoholic
-Bever=zge Control of the Clty ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
of Newark, :
Respondent. )

— et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

Harold Simandl, Esg., Attorney for Appellent. :
Thomes L. Parsonnet, Esg., by George B. Astley, Esq., Attorney
for Respondent,

BY THEE DIRECTOR:

On November 23, 1948, respondent trensferred a plenary retaill
consumption license from Christine Conlon to Helen Milchmen, the
appellont herein. The premises in question are located at 457
Washington Street, Newark. The transfer was granted upon the
expresg condition thet Herry Milchmen, husband of appellont, and two
other named persons "shall at no time be employed in ths llCcnScd
oremlses as manager, supsrvisor, or in any othsr capacity.n
Appellant appeals from the imposition of the condition upon her
license. ' -

Appellent alleges that the sction of respondsnt was erroneous
because she was not given any prior notice of, or granted any
hearing upon, the resolution imposing the condition. The condition
was lmposed pursuant to H.S. 33:1-32, eond the resolution was in
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fact approved by me priocr to its edoption o¢ required by the trrms
of said: section. R.S. 33:1-32: does not require tnat the issuing
authority shall give ny’orlor notice or "grant any hearing to the
licensee prior to imposing any ceondition nnd nence, I conclude that
the action of reSpondwnt should not be set =aside merely because _
copollant was not glven ans opportunity “to- b heerd os to the terms

of Tk e conaltlon 1mpo sed . Vanﬁorn V. m nglwpﬁn, Bulletin 775 Itﬂm 9.
My approvul of tue COantlon Rery 1n we's given ex o‘rte qnd

nence, -on appeal I shall corisider. tuL‘C"lOLDCb to determine Wucbhv

the appellant has ‘sustainéd tie: burden-ef-proof in showing that the

condition was” unreasonable, in whole or in part. - Cf. Bulletin 34,

Item 5, and Bulletin 43, It“m 12,7 kppellent hss introduced no

evidence -concerning the chareeter or fitneéss of the two individuals

other thesn hsr husband uﬂQ» nc;ce, as to thosu 1hQiV1uUalu, the con-—

dition Wlll e mfferCd P Co

As to Hﬁrry Milchm“n, there is affirmetive evidence in the case
thet he iw a peérson of. -good character, From No chbfr 1544 until
December 1945 he had been a tsomporary’ police officer on the Newark
Police force, and wes released only because he wes disqualified by ‘
age from tanlng Civil Svrvice exauminetion. Subsequently he N
- became a stocicholder in = corporation which formerly held a license
~1n Newarx, and lsater became a stocxholder in o corporation which
now holas a plenary rebtril consumption liccense in Neworik Apparently
the record of the first mentioned licensed co“porutlon-ﬂs clesr and,
while disciplinary. proceedings are ponding andc undecided in this
Division dgalnst tne COprI“thP wiich now holds o license, there
is nothing to show that jnrry Milechman wrs 1“volv :d in thb_ 1 1lleged
violetion. Respondcnti” principsal ObeCt¢@ﬂ s to Harry Milchman
appezrs to’'be that it belisves he»mgy hove an undaisclosed interest
in his wife’s business, Ths evidence LnQLC&beo thst he does not-
have any such interest. AopLW ant testifizd thet she inherited a
lerge sum of money; thot she has conducted hi:r own real estate -
business for many years; thot she purchased the bullding and the
licensed business at 497 W"Sﬂiﬁgton Street with her own monuy and
thet her husbend has no dnterest in the licensed business if, as
appears from the svidence hercin, the husband, who- is u.lified to
hold 2 license, has no interest in Mpp :1ls nt’b buglnpso, the condition
imposed hbrrln is unreasonzble =2s far.as appellentts husband is
concerned. If it should horesfter appyar that the husband has an
.interest, the license may’ be suspended or revoked.

I conclude thet the imposition of the special condition, in so
far 25 it prohibits the “*dloym“nt of Harry Milchmsn by his wife, -
wes. unreasonable under the evidence presented in this case. The
condition will, tux rbfoLe, be wodlfled

'Accordingly, it is, on this 28th da" f Merch, 1343, -

ORDERED that the special” constlon 1nm05@o on the license -
issued to-Helen Milchman, for premiscs 457 Weshington Street,
Newark, be modifiled by strixing therefrom the words "Harry. Mll hman,
husbsnd of the licensee," and that the sgid condition, as so
modified, shall’ conflau» in full force and «ffect. '

ERWIN B. HOCK,.
Director.

|



9. - DISCIPLINARY PROCE EDINUS - ILLICIZT LICUOR - PRIOR RECORD NOT.
CONSIDERED - BECAUSD ‘OF LAP SE O TIdh - LICENSE WWDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR- PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary‘
Proceedings ageinst

WACLAW LIPKA, CONCLUSIONS *
Jersey City 2, N.J., - AND
Holder of Plenary Reteil Consumption - ‘lloﬁDER

)

)
384 Grove Street, S f‘)wf

)

)

License €-272, issued by the Board - of
Commissioners of the Clty of Jprsey
City.

Waclaw Lipka, Defendant-lice ns“e, Pro 8e. © ' .
Yilli=m F. Wood Esq., Anp~ur1ng ior Division of Alcoholic Bevera ge
Control.

a ‘R

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to. ¢ a.charge alléging that ﬂe' =
possessed illicit alcoholic” buvsrﬁge on hls 1lpbnS€d premises, in
violation of .R.S. $38:1-50. :

On Februery 2, 1949, an inspe ct01 of the cheral Alcohol TL
Unit, Internal Revenue Service, séized two bottles of whisiey j
lcbeled "Schenley Reserve Blended Whissey" and "Seagramls Seven
Crown Blended Whiskey", respectively, on OHffndLnt's licensed -
premises whén preliminary tests thereof indicated thet the:
contents of the two bottles wers not genuine as labeled. Suosequent
analysis by a Federal chemist conflrmed tﬂc prellmlnury tests.

The minimun susoen81on for an unaggrnvatod v1olgtlon

similer to the instant case 1s fifteen days. (Re Salco, Bulletin 762,
Ttem. 6,.) . In June 1842, defendant'!s license was suspended for five
days'by the local issuing -uthozlty for permitting sale of alcoholic
beverages during prohiblted hours on Sundéy. How+ver, because of
the length of time which has c¢lapsed since the prior v1ol tion,

it will not be considered in determining the U“qut rein. I
»shall suspend the license for fifteen drys 2nd remilt ilve days

bﬂ reof bpcause of tht plea, lcav1ng a net qugp@n51on of - twn days.

Accordlngly, it is, on thls 25th day of Narch l 49

ORDERED theat PlJndry Reta 11 ConuumﬁtLOH License C- 272, 1ssued
by - the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to
Waclaw LlpKa, for premises 384 Grove Street, Jersey Clty, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period oi ten (10) days,
commencing at 2:00 -a.m., April 4, 104Y, and terminating at

i

2:00 a.m., April 14, 13249.

ERWIN B, HOCK,
Director.
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10.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLIGIT LIPUOB - LIC@VSE :
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA :

., In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

ELIZABETH HOTEL CO.,

N’ N N N

t/a Flizabeth Certeret Hotel, CONCLUSIONS
1155 East Jersey Strect, R
Elizabeth 4, New JorseV. AND -

Holasr of Plvnary FEetadl pOﬂSUmpthﬂ : S
License C-11, issue¢d by the Municipal )} _ ORDER
Board of Alcoholic Beversge Control S :

of the Clty of 'Elizabeth.

- emw e e e e em e e e v am e e e e e em e e

Thomas L. Hanson, Es¢., Attornsy for Defends :nt-licensee.
Wllllam F Wood, Esn., Aanﬂrlng for Division of Alcoholic
DvVLL‘&e Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to & charge alleging that
it possessed illicit alcolo¥ic beverages at its licensed premises,
in violetion of R.8. 33:1-50, , . :

On Octobcr 11, 1v48, an agent of the Stete Division of
Alcoholic Beverage 'Control seized one 4/5 guart bottle labeled
"yer's Rum Planterts Punch Brand? and one 4/5 cuzrt bottle
labeled "Blended Scots Whisky Haig & Halg", when his Tield
tests indicated thet the contents of said bottles were not
genuine as labeled. Subsequpnt anelysis by the Divisilon Chemist
confirmed this flndlng. Salad ’lCOHOllC bevercges crb, there forc,
illicit alcoholic OchrngS.

o Defendant has no i,I’J,or adjudicated rccord I shall suspend .
‘its license for the minimum period, namely, fiftecen days. Re Nurse,.
Bulletin 680, Item 7. Renitting five QuyS thereof oecausc of ‘the
-plea will leave a net SuSp@nSlOﬂ of ten aays. ' :

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th aay of uarch, 1ls49,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-11l, 1ssued
by -the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of th£ Clty
of Elizabeth to Elizabeth Hotel Co., t/a Elizabeth Carteret Hotel,
for premises 1155 Bast Jersey Street, Elizabveth, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) deys, comuencing at 2:00
a.m., April. ll 1249, and LpPMIHLtlng at d 00 a.m., April Z1, 1943.

T“R“JIN Bo hOCl\.’.
Director. -
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11. DISCIPLINARY;PBOCEEDI“”S - ILLIC T Lig UOR - RIOR RECORD -
: _LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR LEA.;~~ -
In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings agﬂinst )

ARTHUR CUMMINS, - o

424 ~ 45th otrbet ) - CONCLUSIONS

Union City, New Jerspy, L g

) - AND

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption - .. - . .. . ..
License C-137, issued by the Board ) ORDER .
of COmu;SSlOﬂeIS of the Clty of :
Union City. )

Avthur Cummins, Dbfohd;ht licensee, Pro Se.
William F. Wood, BEsq., Appearing for Division of AlcohoTlc vaarbge
: Control. . : :

“BY THE DIRECTOR:

-Defendant pleaded non ‘vult to a cherge all»glng that he
possessed an llllblt slcoholic beverage on his Llcunsed premises,
in violation of R.S 5 s l- 50.

: On February 4 1343 an agent of the FederalvAlcdhol Tax Unit,
Internal Revenue Sé rv1ce, seized a bottle of whiskey labeled
Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky" on defendant's licensed
premises when preliminary tests thereof indicated that the contents
of the bottle were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent analysis:

by a Federal gncmlst conflrm@d thb preliminary tests..

" The minimum sus pen51on for an unwgcrﬂvatod viola tlon 51m11ar
to the instant case is fifteen days (Re Rudolph, Bulletin 680,
Item 1). Effective September 9, 1845, defendant's license wab
suspended for. two days by the LOCol LSbUTDé cutnorlty for per-—
mitting women to bb served at the bar in v1olgtlon of a munlclpel
ordinance. Under the circumstances I shall suspend defendant!'s
license for a period of twenty oayo, less five days! remission for
the plea enuerod herein, or a net suspension of ifteen.days.

,Accord;ngly, it is, on this 25th dey of March, 1949,

. . ORDERED, that Plenﬂry Rétail Consumption License C~lo7
issued by the Board of Commissionzrs of the City of Union Clty
to Arthur Cummins, 424 — 45th Street, Union City, be and the
same 1is hereby suspended for & period of fifteen (15) days,
commencing at 8 a.m., April 4, 1849, and termlnathg at & a.m.,
April 19, 1949.

maWIN B. ﬂOCn,
' Dlrector. :
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12. DISCIPLIN \RY PRUCEEDINGS - FAILURE uF RETAIL LICHlu'ﬁ

13.

HAVE INVOICE OR. s
CUSTOMERE - LICENSE

SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,

In the Matter of Disciolinery )
Proceedings agsinst

D. NOTIIN & ESON, IRC., CG
51 Arch Street,
Paterson, N. J.,

Holcder of Plenary Reteil Distri-
oution Licsense D-21l, issued by the
Boarda of Alcoholic beverags Control
of the City of Pa terson,

qurlos Turnaorf BEed., Attorney for Defendant

)
)
)
)
)

VIFEST ON VEAICLE DELIVERING LICUOR

LESS 5 FOR

TO .

TO
PLEA.

NCLUS IONS ‘

AND
ORDER

~licensee.

Edwerd PF. mmblose, Esq.g Anpearing for Division of Alcoholic
psevercge Control.- ‘

pY TAE DIRECTOR:

ant
State Regulations No. 17.

Defendant, on Februsry Y,l849, through its

transportﬁa enc celivered to bthoucrs, tuamtiblas of ealcohc
veverages in 1ts licensed. vehdcle besring trensportaticn insi
However, tu- ariver of sall vehicle did not nave 1n his

any invoice or menifest covering. seld shipmsnt,

Jacoo Notwin, president of defencdant- CQTpOT°ulOﬂ, contends that
the oruers of elcoholic bevereges delivered and to be delivered were
obtained by telephone, but L admits tnet no invoice or uwznifest was

prepared for these d 7, reries

pleaded non valt to cherge alleging thet it

agents .ana:

ag required by
nrovigions of Kule 3 of State Regulestions No. 17.

Defendant has no prov1ou5 zdjudicated record.  Under.
cumistances, I shall suspend its license for a period of ten days,
less five days?! remission for the plea entercd herein, or g net

suspension of five cays.

becordingly, it is, on tnis 24th day of March, 1949,

ORDERED 'that Plenary Retzil DlotflbUtLon Llconss D- 21,
he Clty of PQUbrson,
to D. Notkin & son, Inc., for preamises 51 Arch Strutt, Paterson, .
ne and the Sdmb is hereby susninéesd for a poriod of five (B) deys,
comencing at 9 a.m., Aﬁrll 4, 1949, and terminsting 2t 9 a.m.,

by the Board of Alcoholic beverage Control of

Aoril 9, 1949.
BREWIN =,

HOCX,

Director.

STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Clifton L. Willis, t/a ClLff'g Bevsrage Co.
8707 Sunset Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey.

the }:ir—,‘>”

ssued

servants, |
lic
gq1

p0559551on

the

r

Aoplicstion filed March 28, 1942 for transfer of limited Whole-

sale License WL-45 from uQrala F. Oliara, Recelver for Heirloom,

Inc.

John Cattani, (Wine Wholesale License WW-26)
t/a Jonn Cattani & Sons
608-607 Central Avenuc, Union City, N. J.

Application fer additional warenouse at 606-608 Central Avenue,

Union City, New Jersey, filed April 4, 19409.

New Jersey State Library

4; e
(‘C’"t't_t ‘Z?
Dlr ctor.
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